COVER SHEET

																					0	0	0	0		0	0	9	1	4	4	7
																	S	EC I	Regi	stra	tion	Nur	mbe	r								
				S	Ε	M	I	R	Α	R	Α		M	I	N	I	N	G		Α	N	D		P	0	W	Е	R				
											С	0	R	P	0	R	Α	T	I	0	N											
H	1																															
(Company														y's	Full	Nar	ne)															
			1			2	n	d		F	ı	0	0	r		ח	M	С	ı		Р	L	Α	Z	Α							
	1		2	2	•		"	l I	_		•				NI.		141			_			^		l		N.		_			
	1		2	2	8	1		D	0	N		C	Н	.,	N	0	 .	R	0	C	E	S		Α	٧	E	N	U	Е			
	1											M	Α	K	Α	T	 		С	I	T	Y										
										(Bu	sine	ss A	ddre	ess:	No.	Str	eet	Citv	/To	wn/	Prov	/inc	e)									
	John R. Sadullo																							(6	32	۱ 8۶	38-	300	<u>)</u> ()	305	5	
(Contact Person)																							(632) 888-3000/3055 (Company Telephone Number)									
1	1 2 3 1													1	7	-	С															
															(For)											nth		Do	
	(Fisc		_																(Ar	nnua	ıl Me	etir	ng)									
(Secondary License Type, If Applicable)																																
		por					e D	ер	t.																							
De	pt. R	equi	ring	thi	s Do	c.																Amended Articles Number/Section Total Amount of Borrowings										
																								lota	ıl Ar	nour	nt oi	Boi	rrow	/ings	5	
То	tal N	o. of	Sto	ckh	olde	ers																	Do	mes	tic				Fo	reig	gn	
-	Total No. of Stockholders Domestic Foreign To be accomplished by SEC Personnel concerned																															
										l C	be	acc	omp	lish	ed t	y Si	EC P	ersc	onne	el co	nce	rnec	1									
File Number															LC	U																
Document ID																																
Document in															Cas	nier	•															
				_		-				-																						
STAMPS																		R	ema	ırks	Ple	ase	use	ВΙΔ	CK	ink 1	for s	can	nino	DUI	ะกดร	es.
										i												معد	43C					Juil	5	Pui	203	

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC FORM 17-C **CURRENT REPORT UNDER SECTION 17** OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17.2(c) THEREUNDER

1. June 14, 2017 Date of Report

2. SEC Identification No.: 91447 3. BIR Tax Identification No.: 000-190-324-000

4. SEMIRARA MINING AND POWER CORPORATION

Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter

5. **Philippines**

Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation

(SEC Use Only) Industry Classification Code:

7. 2/F, DMCI Plaza, 2281 Chino Roces Avenue, Makati City

Address of principal office

1231 Postal Code

8. (632) 888-3000/3055 Fax No. (632) 888-3955

Issuer's telephone number, including area code

9. N.A.

Former name or former address, if changed since last report

10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the SRC or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA Title of Each Class Number of Shares of Common Stock

(Outstanding)

Common Shares

1,065,286,430

11. Indicate the item numbers reported herein: **Item 5**.

We refer to our previous disclosure dated December 28, 2016 relative to the case docketed as "Jimmy S. Juntilla, Complainant, vs. Semirara Mining and Power Corporation and Victor A. Consunji, President, Respondents, NLRC Case No. RAB-XI-04-00269-16, National Labor Relations Commission, Regional Arbitration Branch No. XI, Davao City." Complainant Juntilla ("Juntilla" for brevity) is a Dump Truck Driver at Semirara Mining and Power Corporation's (the "Company") mine site in Semirara Island, Caluya, Antique. Juntilla alleged to have been illegally dismissed and now seeking separation pay from the Company. The Company, however, argued that the dismissal was for a valid cause.

On October 28, 2016 the Labor Arbiter rendered a Decision dismissing the complaint for lack of merit. Accordingly, as stated: "[a]ll things considered, amidst the flurry of claims and counterclaims by the contending parties, as established by the appreciated facts and evidence however, there is no doubt that respondents [the "Company"] have satisfactorily discharge the burden in proving that the complaint Juntilla's dismissal was for a valid just cause and that the rudimentary requirements of due process was duly observed and complied with in effecting his termination from employment."

On December 28, 2016, Juntilla appealed the case to the NLRC for the reversal of the Labor Arbiter's Decision dated October 28, 2016.

Today, June 14, 2017 we received a copy of the Decision dated May 25, 2017 of the NLRC (Eight Division) dismissing the Appeal for lack of merit. The dispositive portion of the Decision reads as follows:

"WHEREFORE, foregoing premises considered, the instant Appeal is **DISMISSED** for lack of merit and the Decision of the Labor Arbiter Elmer Ben V. Pasion dated October 28, 2016, is hereby **AFFIRMED**."

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Regulation Code, the issuer has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Issuer : Semirara Mining and Power Corporation

Signature and Title : **JOHN R. SADULLO**

VP Legal & Corporate Secretary

Date : June 14, 2017